

Case No. 12-3583

In The United States Court of Appeals
For The Sixth Circuit

ProMedica Health System, Inc.,
Petitioner

– v –

Federal Trade Commission,
Respondent.

On Petition for Review of the Final Order of the
Federal Trade Commission

Reply Brief of Petitioner ProMedica Health System, Inc.
ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

Douglas R. Cole (OH0070665)
(drcole@ocslawfirm.com)
Erik J. Clark (OH0078732)
ORGAN COLE + STOCK LLP
1335 Dublin Road
Suite 104D
Columbus, Ohio 43215
614.481.0900
614.481.0904(f)

David Marx, Jr.
(dmarx@mwe.com)
Stephen Y. Wu
Erin C. Arnold
McDermott Will & Emery LLP
227 West Monroe Street, Suite 4400
Chicago, Illinois 60606
312.372.2000
312.984.7700 (f)

Attorneys for Petitioner
ProMedica Health System, Inc.

Jennifer L. Westbrook
(jwestbrook@mwe.com)
Carrie G. Amezcua
James B. Camden
McDermott Will & Emery LLP
600 13th Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20005-3096
202.756.8000
202.756.8087 (f)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

TABLE OF ABBREVIATIONS v

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT 4

 I. The Commission Erred As A Matter Of Law In Its Product-Market Definition.. 4

 II. The Commission Committed Legal Error In Its Assessment Of The Likelihood Of Anticompetitive Effects 10

 A. The FTC Concedes That This Is Solely A Differentiated-Products, Unilateral-Effects Case, And That Substitutability Is Thus Key..... 11

 B. The FTC’s Substitutability Analysis Focused On The Wrong Market Participants, As The FTC’s Own Amicus Confirms..... 12

 C. The FTC Relied On An Improper Presumption In Finding Competitive Harm..... 16

 D. The Same Flawed Reliance On Market-Share Statistics Also Plagued The FTC’s Handling Of The Weakened-Competitor Evidence 22

 E. The FTC Has Not Shown A Likelihood Of An *Anticompetitive* Price Increase..... 23

 III. The FTC Committed Legal Error In Choosing Divestiture As The Remedy. 28

CONCLUSION 31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

American Cyanamid Co. v. FTC,
363 F.2d 757 (6th Cir. 1966)4

Brown Shoe Co. v. United States,
370 U.S. 294 (1962).....6

Chicago Bridge & Iron Co. N.V. v. FTC,
534 F.3d 410 (5th Cir. 2008)5, 18

Copperweld Corp. v. Independence Tube Corp.,
467 U.S. 752 (1983).....29

FTC v. Arch Coal, Inc.,
329 F. Supp.2d 109 (D.D.C. 2004).....24

FTC v. Butterworth Health Corp.,
946 F. Supp. 1285 (W.D. Mich. 1996),
aff'd. 121 F.3d 708 (6th Cir. 1997).....8

FTC v. CCC Holdings Inc.,
605 F. Supp.2d 26 (D.D.C. 2009).....20, 26

FTC v. Freeman Hosp.,
69 F.3d 260 (8th Cir. 1995).....13

FTC v. H.J. Heinz Co.,
246 F.3d 708 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....17, 18

FTC v. Tenet Health Care Corp.,
186 F.3d 1045 (8th Cir. 2009)16

FTC v. University Health Inc.,
938 F.2d 1206 (11th Cir. 1991)18

Green Country Food Market v. Bottling Group, LLC,
371 F.3d 1275 (10th Cir. 2004)5

Lucas Automotive Engineering, Inc. v. Bridgestone/Firestone, Inc.,
275 F.3d 762 (9th Cir. 2001)5

Morgan, Strand, Wheeler & Biggs v. Radiology, Ltd.,
924 F.2d. 1484 (9th Cir. 1991)15

New York v. Kraft Gen. Foods, Inc.,
926 F. Supp. 321 (S.D.N.Y. 1995)4

N. Tex. Specialty Physicians v. FTC,
528 F.3d 346 (5th Cir. 2008)29

Reynolds Metals Co. v. FTC,
309 F.2d 223 (D.C. Cir. 1962).....30

Timken Roller Bearing Co. v. United States,
341 U.S. 593 (1951).....29

United States v. Crowell, Collier, & Macmillan, Inc.,
361 F. Supp. 983 (S.D.N.Y. 1973)30

United States v. General Dynamics Corp.,
415 U.S. 486 (1974).....21

United States v. Grinnell Corp.,
384 U.S. 563 (1966).....9

United States v. Long Island Jewish Med. Ctr.,
983 F. Supp. 121 (E.D.N.Y. 1997)13

United States v. Oracle Corp.,
331 F. Supp.2d 1098 (N.D. Cal. 2004).....18, 19

United States v. Philadelphia National Bank,
374 U.S. 321 (1963).....6, 18

United States v. Rockford Memorial Corp.,
898 F.2d 1278 (7th Cir. 1990)8

Univ. of Tex. v. Camenisch,
451 U.S. 390 (1981).....5

FTC Cases

In re Ekco Products,
No. 8122, 1964 FTC LEXIS 115 (June 30, 1964).....30

In re Evanston Nw. Healthcare Corp.,
2007 FTC LEXIS 210 (FTC Aug. 6, 2007).....8, 9, 28

In re The Raymond Lee Org.,
No. 9045, 1978 FTC LEXIS 124 (FTC Nov. 1, 1978).....29

Statutes

15 U.S.C. § 18.....10

Government Publications

U.S. Dept. of Justice and Fed. Trade Comm’n,
Horizontal Merger Guidelines (2010)11

U.S. Dept. of Justice & Fed. Trade Comm’n, *Commentary on the Horizontal
Merger Guidelines* (2006).....12

Other Authorities

Jonathan B. Baker & Carl Shapiro, *Reinvigorating Horizontal
Merger Enforcement*, in HOW THE CHICAGO SCHOOL OVERSHOT
THE MARK (Robert Pitofsky ed., 2009)19

Carl Shapiro, *The 2010 Horizontal Merger Guidelines: From
Hedgehog to Fox in Forty Years*,
77 ANTITRUST L.J. 49 (2010).....19, 20
